FILED

2015 MAR 11 P 5:13

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE EST VIRGINA EIGHTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 2015** 

58477

# ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 477

(By Senators Cole (Mr. President) and Kessler, By Request of the Executive)

[PASSED MARCH 4, 2015; IN EFFECT FROM PASSAGE.]

## FILED

2015 MAR 11 P 5: 13

#### ENROLLED

### OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## Senate Bill No. 477

(By Senators Cole (Mr. President) and Kessler, By Request of the Executive)

[Passed March 4, 2015; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, decreasing and increasing items of the existing appropriations from the State Road Fund to the Department of Transportation, Division of Highways, fund 9017, fiscal year 2015, organization 0803, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015.

Whereas, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Executive Budget Document, dated January 14, 2015, which included a statement of the State Road Fund setting forth therein the cash balances and investments as of July 1, 2014, and further included the estimate of revenues for the fiscal year 2015, less net appropriation balances forwarded and regular appropriations for the fiscal year 2015; and

Whereas, It appears from the Statement of the State Road Fund there now remains an unappropriated balance in the State Treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015; therefore

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- 1 That the items of the total appropriations from the State
- 2 Road Fund to the Department of Transportation, Division of
- 3 Highways, fund 9017, fiscal year 2015, organization 0803, be

$\square$	Enr. S	S. B. No. 477]	2
and and	4	supplemented and amended by decreasing existing	ng items of
(1 S S	5	appropriation as follows:	_
	6	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.	
	7	Sec. 2. Appropriations from State Road 1	Fund.
	8	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATI	ON
	9	116–Division of Highways	
	10	(WV Code Chapters 17 and 17C)	
	11	Fund 9017 FY 2015 Org 0803	
	12		State
	13	Approp-	Road
	14	riation	Fund
	15	2 Maintenance 23700 \$	5,000,000
	16	And, That the items of the total appropriation	ns from the
	17	State Road Fund to the Department of Tran	sportation,
	18	Division of Highways, fund 9017, fiscal y	/ear 2015,
	19	organization 0803, be supplemented and an	nended by
	20	increasing existing items of appropriation as follo	ows:
	21	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.	
	22	Sec. 2. Appropriations from State Road	Fund.
	23	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTAT	ION
	24	116–Division of Highways	
	25	(WV Code Chapters 17 and 17C)	

•

 $[1 \le 1]$ 

3	[Enr. S. B. No. 477
26	Fund 9017 FY 2015 Org 0803
27	State
28	Approp- Road
29	riation Fund
30	8 General Operations 27700 \$ 5,000,000
31	10 Other Federal Aid Programs2790046,000,000
32	The purpose of this supplemental appropriation bill is to
33	supplement, amend, decrease and increase items of
34	appropriation in the aforesaid account for the designated
35	
36	
30 31 32 33 34 35	riation Fund 8 General Operations 27700 \$ 5,000,00 10 Other Federal Aid Programs . 27900 46,000,00 The purpose of this supplemental appropriation bill is a supplement, amend, decrease and increase items of

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the Hyuse of Deleggies, President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates The within in approved ..... this the l.l. onch. Day of . ....., 2015. Imlife

#### PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

### MAR 0 9 2015

Time 2:02 PM